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Decision No. 
66569 

------
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STAIB OF CALIFORNIA 

Arthur Fernandez, 

Complainant, Case No. 7713 
(Filed September 10, 1963) 

vs. 

Pacific Telephone & Telegraph Co., 

Defendant. 

Dwain Clark, for complainant. 
Lawler, Felix & Hall, by John M. Maller, 

for defendant. 

OPINION -_ .................. 

Complainant seeks restoration of telephone service at 

6034 East Olympic Boulevard, Los Angeles, California. Interim 

restoration was ordered pending further order (Decision No. 66012). 

Defendant's answer alleges that on or about July 3, 1963, 

it had reasonable cause to believe that service to Robert Chavez 

under PA 2-9415 was being or was to be used as an instrumentality 

directly or indirectly to violate or aid and abet violation of law, 

and therefore defendant was required to disconnect service pursuant 

to the decision in Rc Telephone Disconnection, 47 Cal. P.U.C. 853. 

The matter was heard and submitted before Examiner DeWolf 

at Los Angeles on November 22, 1963. 

By letter of July 2, 1963, the Sheriff of the County of 

Los Angeles advised defendant that the telephone under number 
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PA 2-9415 was oeing used to dissc~nate horso-~4c~ng in£or.m~~ion 

used ~ connection with bookmaking in violation of Penal Code 

Section 3373, and requested discennection (Exhibit 1). 

Gustavo Chavez testified thot he is part owner .:md mtmagcr 

of Bob's Taeo House ~ith his h<llf brother who is the complainant in 

this matter for telephone service. He further testified that ~e and 

another were a==e~ted and cha:ged with calling bets over the ~elcphone 

and that he had pleaded not guilty ~d that his ease was set for 

trial on December 17, 1963. Cbevez further testified that 

be did not use the telephone for pl~eins bets 0: any o~her unlawful 

cctivity, but at the time of his arrest he was talking to his girl 

friend. Chavez also tC$tified that complainant was no~ arrested 04 

chm=ged with any offentf', and tb.at be did not usc the tele.phone for 

any unlawful purpose. 

Chavez also testified that the business has urgent need 

of telepbone se=vice and that complainant has great need fer 

telephone serlice and he Cid not and ~ill not use the telephone for 

.my \lX).law:'.11 purpose. 

There ~as no appearance by or testimo~y from any law 

We find that defendant's action was based upon reasonable 

cause, 3nd the evidence fails to show that thetelcrbone was used 

fo~ any illegal pu:-pose,. Com?lain~t is ent1'tled to servico. 
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c. 7713 - H'l' e 

o R D E R ------

It IS ORDERED that Decision No. 66012, temporarily 

restoring service to complainant, is amended to show that it is for 

the installation of new service and, as such, that it be made 

pexmanent p subject to defendant's tariff provisions and existing 

applicable law. 

the effective date of this order shall be twenty days after 

the date hereof. 

Dated at ___ ...;San;;;;;;;;...;Fr;;..;;.;;::\.;;;.nc;;.;;L~;;;;.;;.o ___ , California, this 

day of __ ---.;J:.:.:;A.:.:.N~HA::I.:.lRI~ ____ , 196,. 

President 

COllll!l1:.s1oner W1lli:~:1l :,~. Bel'Ulct. t.. being 
noces~arily absent. cld not part1eip~t. 
in t.he disposition ot thi~ prooccd~ 
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